

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

C.A. No. 15-17134

KELII AKINA, et al.,
Plaintiffs/Appellants

v.

STATE OF HAWAII, et al.
Defendants/Appellees.

BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE*
AMERICAN CIVIL RIGHTS UNION AND CATO INSTITUTE

On Appeal from the United States District Court
For the District of Hawaii

No. 15-00332 JMS-BMK
The Honorable J. Michael Seabright,
Judge, U.S. District Court

Noel H. Johnson
Kaylan L. Phillips
Joseph A. Vanderhulst
PUBLIC INTEREST LEGAL FOUNDATION
209 W. Main Street
Plainfield, IN 46168
(317) 203-5599
njohnson@publicinterestlegal.org
kphillips@publicinterestlegal.org
jvanderhulst@publicinterestlegal.org

Ilya Shapiro
CATO INSTITUTE
1000 Massachusetts Ave. NW
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 842-0200
ishapiro@cato.org

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Corporate Disclosure Statement	i
Table of Authorities	iii
Introduction and Interest of Amici Curiae	1
Argument	3
I. Ancestral and Bloodline Tests for Voting are <i>Per se</i> Unconstitutional	3
II. The Supreme Court’s Decision in <i>Rice</i> Obliterates the District Court’s Holding that Hawaii’s Racially Discriminatory Voter Registration Procedure Survives Strict Scrutiny.....	8
A. Hawaii Has No “Special Relationship” with the Native Hawaiians that Can Justify a Deprivation of Voting Rights	8
B. Hawaii Has No Interest in Effectuating the Wishes of a Chosen Ancestral Class That Can Justify a Deprivation of Voting Rights	10
C. Hawaii Has No Interest in Gauging the Collective Opinion of a Particular Race That Can Justify a Deprivation of Voting Rights	11
D. Hawaii Has No Interest in Bettering the Conditions of Its Indigenous People That Can Justify the Deprivation of Voting Rights	11
Conclusion	13
Statement of Related Cases.....	14
Certificate of Compliance	15
Certificate of Service	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Guinn v. United States</i> , 238 U.S. 347 (1915)	6-7
<i>Lane v. Wilson</i> , 307 U.S. 268 (1939)	6-8
<i>Morse v. Republican Party</i> , 517 U.S. 186 (1996).....	4 n.1
<i>Rice v. Cayetano</i> , 528 U.S. 495 (2000)	1, 4-6, 8-12
<i>Rice v. Cayetano</i> , 146 F.3d 1075 (9th Cir. 1998)	8
<i>Akina v. Hawaii</i> , 2015 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 146995 (D. Haw. Oct. 29, 2015).....	9-11
<i>St. Francis College v. Al-Khazraji</i> , 481 U.S. 604 (1987)	6
<i>United States v. Dogan</i> , 314 F.3d 767 (5th Cir. 1963)	4 n.2

Statutes and Rules

U.S. Const. amend. XV, § 1.....	4
Haw. Rev. Stat. § 10H-3(a)(2)(A)	3
Federal Rule of Appellate Procedure 29(a)	3
Circuit Advisory Committee Note to Rule 29-3.....	3

Other Sources

S. 2899 (July 20, 2000); H.R. 4904 (July 20, 2000) (106 th Congress)	9 n.3
S. 81 (January 22, 2001); H.R. 617 (February 14, 2001); S. 746 (April 6, 2001); S. 1783 (December 7, 2001) (107th Congress)	9 n.3
S. 344 (February 11, 2003); H.R. 665 (February 11, 2003); H.R. 4282 (May 5, 2004) (108th Congress)	9 n.3

S. 147 (January 25, 2005); H.R. 309 (January 25, 2005); S. 3064
(May 25, 2006) (109th Congress) 9 n.3

S. 310 (January 17, 2007); H.R. 505 (January 17, 2007)
(110th Congress) 9 n.3
